## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural	)	
Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities' Tariff Revisions	)	
Designed to Implement a General Rate Increase for	)	File No. GR-2014-0152
Natural Gas Service in the Missouri Service Areas	)	
of the Company.	)	

## ORDER APPROVING RECONCILIATION OF CONTESTED ISSUES

Issue Date: February 17, 2015 Effective Date: February 17, 2015

Section 386.420.4, RSMo (Supp. 2013) requires the Commission to prepare and approve a detailed reconciliation regarding the dollar value and rate or charge impact of the contested issues decided by the Commission in this rate case. The law requires the Commission to allow the parties an opportunity to provide written input regarding that reconciliation.

On January 22, 2015, the Commission ordered Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities to file a reconciliation no later than February 5, 2015, and ordered responses to be filed on February 13, 2015. Liberty Utilities filed its reconciliation on February 5, 2015, and filed a motion to amend by interlineation on February 11, 2015 due to a *de minimis* error regarding customer counts of large transportation customers. No party responded to or objected to those pleadings.

The Commission finds that the reconciliation submitted by Liberty Utilities is an accurate representation of the revenue requirement impact of the issues decided by the Commission in its report and order. The Commission further finds that the submitted reconciliation satisfies the requirements of Section 386.420.4, RSMo (Supp. 2013).

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The motion to amend by interlineation is granted.
- 2. The reconciliation filed by Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities, as amended by its motion to amend by interlineation, is approved.
  - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

TALLED TO NOT THE PARTY OF THE

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.